{2) tnsert full name(s) and
address{es) of
admimstratons)

(b} thsert dates

You do not have o give any contact mformation n

Rule 247 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company . Company number
Comnercial Motors (Somkn Lad ) L™= o) a0 n

1z the Q.abql Conts of Tasher,, Brshs)

Digrrict Cenys Clrancann Division
}b [full name of court] 19'% of 2°°°)

Court ¢ase number

HWe (@) eg) Morrison of Gron® Mo rton Uk LAP, Hedhiotl)

tYouwsa, SS~C1 Vietortra, Sk Ragtel BSI L7T _ oved
Dliskn— Warclal] of Grat Therson Ak (P, V-3
onlil) Comel |, N ECE, CF1 AUP

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the pericd

from to
(%) Sﬁbru\qb Il (b)5 Q"‘fj‘—fb)‘ ’ZOi <
Signed =

-~ Joint / Administrator{s)

Dated 27 27 ] ©

Contact Detals:

oy Thorran Uik LLSP

the bax epposite but i you do, 1t will help Companes l"qr""\.w:.l\ ‘\‘\DUSQ- SE-6) Vlc,‘:vﬂq 91_%1_

House to contact you if there 18 2 query on the form.
The contact imformation that you give will be visible

10 searchers of the public recont g";s}'@i %S| éFT [Td S 305 iy Ssle)

DX Number I DX Exchange

T E—

24/08/2010 g2
COMPANIES HOUSE




11

12

21

Grant Thornton

Our Ref MJW/LSE/NXM/C30203957/7

To the Creditors

Hartwell House
55-61 Viciona Street
Bnstol BS1 6FT

T +44(0)117 305 7600
F+44 (01117 305 7785

DX 78112 Bnstol

www grant-thomton ca uk

18 August 2010
Dear Sirs

Commercial Motors {South West) Limited - In Administration (the Company)
In the Royal Courts of Justice, Bristol District Registry, Chancery Division
Case number 10189 of 2009

Introduction

Following the appomnunent of my partner, Alistarr Wardell, and myself as joint administrators
of the Company by the directors on 6 February 2009, I now report on the progress of the
admumstraton to date

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the admunistrators are to be exerased by any or all of them

Statutory information

The Company's statutory details are as follows
Registered number 04729427

Regastered office ¢/ o Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House
55-61 Victona Street
Bostol
BS1 6FT

Chartersd Ascountants

Mermber irn witun Grand Thernden inteentaional Lid

Grant Thornton UK LEP o & rried kabillly partnership registared in England and Walex: No OCI07742. Ragstorad office Grant Thaomiton House Melicn Street, Eution Scuare London NW1 269
At of merribert i avallable rom our regestorsd office:

Grant Thorndon UK LLP b authorited and reguiated by e Firancial Services Aushonty for imegtmint buaness.

A s of parsonnel parmetiad by Grand Thormion 1 acoept app 23 nsolvency practi and of ek resp riging bodies may be wcpecied ai the above address.

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thomton UK LLP




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

Former trading address Kings Weston Lane
5t Andrews Road
Avonmouth
BS11 9BY

Also premuses at Brastol, Chilcompton,
Exeter, Plymouth, St Austell and Yeowil {

Progress report

Thete have been no additional realisations since my report dated 1 March 2010, other than
the trade debtor receipts noted below

Trade debtors

HSBC Invotce Finance (UK) Ltd has been paid 1n full and balance of books debts was
reassigned to the Company along with a balance of £11,536 Following a review there was an
outstanding balance of circa £600,000 on the debtor ledger Due to the number and age of
outstanding debts, I nstructed Clarke Willmott LLP to collect the outstanding book debts on
a commussion basis Due to both the disputes and age of the debts 1t 1s not expected that the
realisattons will be sufficient to pay the preterential claims n full

On 16 August 2010 I recerved further book debts of £17,891, which 1s not reflected 1n the
recetpts and payment account

Leasehold properties

Further to my previous report I advised that there was no value in the Company's leasehold N
properties These have all either been surrendered or forfeited to the landlord or were
assigned

Inter-company Debts

The amount of £35k 15 owed by Commercial Motors (Newport) Ltd The company 1s 1n
liquidation and there is no prospect of a dividend

The sum of £482,503k 15 owed by Commercial Motors Ltd, this company acted as a property
holding company for the group I am advised that there 1s currently no equuty in the property
and this 1s the company’s only asset The position 1s currently being reviewed

-4

H
£

Other assets

I am expecung a rates refund of £1,610, 1t1s not antictpated that there will be any further
realisations, other than as detailed above

Receipts and payments account
A receipts and payments account from the date of my appointment to 5 August 2010 15
attached at Appendix A, together with a receipts and payments account for the six month

)

Page 2




41

472

43

44

45

46

47

51

52

61

pentod from 6 February 2010 to 5 August 2010 at Appendix B -
Lial_:ilities and outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

No further distributions have been made to the secured creditors since my report dated 1
March 2010

As advised previously HSBC Asset Finance UK Limited, HSBC Equipment Finance UK
Linuted (HEF) and HSBC Invoice Fmance (UK) Limited have ali been paid in full

A distribution of £35,138 19 was made to HEF 1n respect of 1ts fixed charge on the plant and
machinery

A distribution of £65,000 was previously made to HSBC Bank Plc (the Bank), against a debt
of £1,176,000, ;rving rise to a defiart of circa £1,111,000 The Bank holds a fixed and floating
charge dated 31 July 2003

Preferential creditors

I have received a revised preferential claim from the Insolvency Service for £80,467 1am
stll awaiting final confirmation but 1t would appear that the Bank also has a subrogated wages
claim in the region of £80k

The level of any distribution to the preferential creditors will depend on future realisations
from the outstanding book debts

Unsecured creditors

Basedron current informaton, T estimate that there will be 1nsufficient realisations to pay a
dividend to unsecured creditors

Extension to the administration

Consent to extend the administration until 5 August 2010 was previously obtamed with the
consent of the Bank and the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

As only one extension 1s allowed wath creditor consent, Osborne Clarke sohiators were
mstructed to make an application to court to extend the admiunustraton for a further 12
months On 4 August 2010 a court order was obtained to extend the pertod of
adimumstration until 4 August 2011 The purpose of the extension was to continue to collect
out the Company's remaining book debt ledger

Administrators® remuneration and disbursements

In accordance with R 2 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as I do not antapate a dividend wall
be paid to unsecured creditors in this matter, I must seek approval of my fees from all
secured creditors and any preferential creditor whose claim exceeds 50 percent of total
preferental claims 1 have obtained such approval from the Bank and the Insolvency Service

Page 3




62

il

and have drawn £153,048 1n ome costs to date

Time costs to 13 August 2010 amounted to £344,595, representing 1,382 hours at an average
cost of £250 per hour There are outstanding disbursements totalhng £3,397 Details of the
tume spent and charge out value to date are shown at Appendix C

If you should have any quentes please contact David Holland on 0117 305 7673

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of Commeraal Motors (South West) Limited

M rﬂgwc{

Nigel Morrison
Jomnt Admunistrator

The business, property and affairs of Commercial Motors (South West) Limitted are being
dealt with by Nigel Mornison and Ahistair Wardell, appointed as joint adiministrators on 6
February 2009

Page 4




Sutement of
| ffarrs Vahue

35138
75 000
126,662
138,200
0
1,222168
510,000

2,167 163

4,395917

Commercial Motors (South West) Ltd Appendix A
(In Admimstcaton)
Income and Expenditure Account
To 05 August 2010
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

INCOME £ £ £
Plant & Machunery 3513819 35,138 19
Goodwil! 75,000 00 75,000 00
Plant & Machinery 130,861 81 130,861 81
Motor Vehucles 138,000 00 138,000 00
Stock 25,718 63 25,718 63
Book Debts 13,216 28 13,216 28
Intercompany debts 000 000
Masc Float Receipts 5,598 04 5.598 04
Bank/1SA InterestGross 15612 156 12
Misc Refunds 21,180 75 21,180 75

110,138 19 334,731 63 444,869 82
EXPENDITURE
Rents 2,116 83 2,116 83
Rent (Admn) 1,054 79 1,054 79
PAYE/NI 14,031 86 14,031 86
Net Wages 2718412 27,184 12
Other Payroll Deductons 74974 749 74
Adrmnustrators Fees 7,000 00 7,000 00
Legal Fees 3,00000 3,000 00
Chargeholder (1) HSBC 65,000 00 65,000 00
Chargeholder (2) HEF 3513819 35,138 19
Prepacanon of S of A 750 750 00
Admumstrators Fees 146,048 00 146,048 00
Agenis/Valuers Fees (1) 23,206 56 23,206 56
Quanuty Surveyors Fees 159 159 00
Legal Fees (1) 38,983 00 38,983 00
Telephone Telex & Fax 43792 43792
Stationery & Postage 836 57 836 57
Storage Costs 146 92 146 92
Starutosy Adverusing 22309 22309
Rents Payable 2,643 35 2,643 35
Other Property Expenses 468 15 46815
Insurance of Assets 6,108 99 6,108 99
Bank Charges 51526 515 26
Unsecured Creditors

110,138 19 265,664 15 375,802 34
Balance 000 69,067 48 69,067 48
MADE UF AS FOLLOWS
Vat Recervable 2353823
Floarng Current Account 44,029 25
Fixed Ch Vat Recewvable 1,500 00

69,067 48

Pagr1ofl IPS SQL Ver 503 17 August 2010 15 30




Commercial Motors (South West) Ltd
_(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
06 February 2010 to 05 August 2010

RECEIPTS

Brought Forward

Bank Charges

Book Debts

Bank/ISA InterestGross

PAYMENTS

Brought Forward

Bank Interest

Bank Charges

Book Debts
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges

Balance In Hand

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Var Recervable
Floaung Current Account
Fixed Ch Vat Recesvable

Appendix B

Total (£)

433,044 43
278 37
11,535 52
1150

444,869 82

370,455 97
1150

350

5673
4,928 60
2500

321 04

375,802 34
69,067 48

23,538 23
44 029 25
1,500 00

69,067 48



APPENDIX C

INTRODUCTION

The following information 1s provided in connection with the Liquidator's remuneration and
disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

AN OVERVIEW OF THE CASE
Further details on matters undertaken are specified 1n the attached annual report

These have primanly involved dealing wath the realisation of assets, complying with statutory
reporting requirements, and deahng with creditors quertes

EXPLANATION OF GRANT THORNTON CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT
RECOVERY POLICIES

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates approprate to their grade, as shown in the
schedule below

Grade 06-Feb-09 1-July-09 1-July-19
to 30-June-09 to 30-June-10 to Date
Partner 480 510 535
Manager 260 to 365 275 10 385 285 to 405
Senior Staff 215t0 235 230 to 250 240 to 260
Adrministrators 140 to 180 140 to 190 145 to 195

Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made avalable to creditors or commuttees at the e
of fixing the basts of our fees Support staff (1e secretartes, cashiers and filing clerks) are
charged to the case for the time they work on 1t

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which comply
with Inland Revenue limits or AA recommended rates

Expense Type £
Travel and Subsistence 1,434 62
Prnting and Postage (external) 57190
Storage costs and couners 1,126 30
Insolvency Bonding 26400

© Grant Thornton




|"Tota1 3,396 82
No expenses have been drawn

NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION OF WORK CARRIED OUT

Full details of the work carried out in the pertod since I was apponted are set out 1n the
attached report

The grades of staff used have been approprnate to the task carned out, for example dealing with
creditors quertes and statutory reporting has been done by an adomunistrator, complex asset
realtsations has involved more semor staff, including the partners as required

TIME AND CHARGE-OUT SUMMARIES

A table of ume spent and charge-out rates used to 6 February 2009 1s shown above

CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

Disbursements which are not amenable to precise attnibution to individual cases, namely land
line telephone and fax calls, postage, stationery and photocopying are charged to creditor
voluntary hqudanon's at £5 58 per creditor, £3 10 per shareholder and £2 79 per debtor
Where a toom 1s booked at a Grant Thomton office for a meeung of creditors or of a creditors’
comruttee, a charge of £651s made VAT 1s added to disbursement charges as necessary

No Category 2 disbursements have been paid duning the period covered by this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

The following documentauon 1s attached as required by SIP 9

a recelpts and payments account for the period 6 February 2009 to 17 August 2010,
which 1s at Appendix A,

a schedule of charge-out rates which have apphed during the reporting period
(included above),

Q@ Grant Thornton




S5 $T 0T07/80/LT U0 pajulg

AUH Bay 3

2 xipuaddy

BE'6vT _ S0'SES'YYE larteet  [ig:est
AR TR S| S
£0997 15z 9LE'0SY 9/ 655 _¥ 59
i |z
les ooz 'S¢ v00'01 5S¢ BE 50,50
‘0 00 4
— Ak ¥
05 52 SZBYLITL 01 267 50.£51
82 167 ...Mmo 297211 Ob 58b _~ ol
ey _ )

80'EST F : (BWLL) 23ep 0) PAIII] 5334 |BI0)

05'5tL'0T SEET wﬂmwﬂmﬁwﬁ, booTr'tor  [vrevs  |isore lidocote'sor locTi9  lesose- lszote'tt  [se sz 1e0L
00 0% b 00,5 0757, <AS¢ ES1 L S et Bupeit|
w{ mﬁfwﬁ> xﬁs 5Jassy
0 864'T g 01 L6 6B Z 186'SE ¥ 681 IETLLT! 100 200601 tE 0SE . Q6L7 00 mwm‘m bm [ 0 ugijesijeay
AR
AL, -
z1E 4 0,81 00 5€0' 09 5 00,5/ 255 206 ££6'8 05 z£ e suoieBnsanu]
- co pouad smetH)
z 181'S S8 EE 6,061 14514 Mm 051 JO0:5E 2 +86'0E v@@ 0t 0o mmw‘u,, 00 084 002 5103tpal)
e I
- M%mma{ . Suuueid pue
0 589'€T 77 B8 (34 8 ZH1'8E b 102 §:00F: 6 264'ES 16 LLT g T6£ " T4 1+6'9 Gl L] Uo[enlsiuuLIpy|
) ) o
JH IHBAvE-? 514 e ) SIH A H
TR SILILIDY; SARNS9%I labelop u..kmﬁm.% zw.m Mm. .,.wu.mm%f&am&?, hw_ﬂ.nnm,.m,»r .snzm., C o Wh.,, piepumis

070Z 1SNBNy £1 03 AJRnJgad § WO suonsesues) |y pouad uondesurly
uoReASILIWPY - NdD ‘uonensiuupy  (s)qof

SISATYNY 1SOD AW1L 6 dIS - 0S6E0Z0ED - (LoneNsIuWPY u1) paywIT (3IS3IM YINOS) S1010} [BIDISWWOD




